unfavourable impact of the interest rate fluctuations on earnings and economic value of the Bank and

the Group.

The Bank and the Group uses the following quantitative risk assessment methods for interest rate risk

assessment:

▪ GAP analysis (the volume of mismatches in different time bands);

▪ modified duration (change of economic value according to a scenario of interest rate

fluctuations);

▪ stress testing (impact on earnings of the Bank and the Group according to a scenario of interest

rate fluctuations and change of economic value according to a scenario of interest rate

fluctuations).

For further analysis of interest repricing refer to Note 42 Interest rate risk analysis.

An analysis of sensitivity of the net income for the year to changes of market interest rate impacting the

interest income on variable interest rate financial instrument and the fair value of fixed interest rate

Rietumu Banka AS

Group Consolidated and Bank Separate Financial Statements

 for the year ended 31 December 2019

47

4 Risk management, continued

financial instruments measured at fair value based on a scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical

fall or rise in all yield curves, all other variables remaining constant, is as follows:

Group 2019 2018

’000 EUR
Profit for the

period

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit for the

period

Other

comprehensive

income

100bp parallel increase  6,559 - 1,780 -

100bp parallel decrease (6,559) - (1,780) -

Bank 2019 2018

’000 EUR
Profit for the

period

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit for the

period

Other

comprehensive

income

100bp parallel increase  6,398 - 2,491 -

100bp parallel decrease (6,398) - (2,491) -

(ii) Currency risk

The Bank and the Group have assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign

currency risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less

than the liabilities in that currency. For further information on the Bank’s and the Group’s exposure to

currency risk at year-end refer to Note 41 Currency analysis.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income and other comprehensive income

for the year to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at

31 December 2019 and 2018 and a scenario of a 5% change in USD to EUR exchange rates, while the

other variable remain constant, is as follows:

Group 2019 2018

’000 EUR
Profit for

the period

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit for the

period

Other

comprehensive

income

5% appreciation of USD against EUR (300) - 377 -

5% depreciation of USD against EUR 300 - (377) -

Bank   2019   2018

’000 EUR
Profit for

the period

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit for the

period

Other

comprehensive

income

5% appreciation of USD against EUR (41) - 15 -

5% depreciation of USD against EUR 41 - (15) -

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market

prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or factors

affecting all instruments traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Bank and the Group take a long

or short position in a financial instrument.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s price risk is included in the VaR model described

in note 4 (c).

Rietumu Banka AS

Group Consolidated and Bank Separate Financial Statements